
Vale of White Horse District Council Page 1 
 

 
 
 Date: 24 September 2009  
 
 
TO: 
 
 
 
TO: 

All members of the Executive 
FOR ATTENDANCE 
 
All other councillors 
FOR INFORMATION 

  

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held in the GUILDHALL, 
ABINGDON on FRIDAY, 2ND OCTOBER, 2009 at 3.30 PM. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the Code of Conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and Standing Order 34 regarding the declaration of Personal and Prejudicial 
Interests. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement. Contact Carole Nicholl, Democratic Services Manager, 
on telephone number (01235) 540305 / 
carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk. 
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue. If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 



Executive  Friday, 2nd October, 2009 
  

Vale of White Horse District Council Page 2 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
Map and Vision   
(Page 5) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The Council’s Vision is to build and safeguard a fair, open and compassionate community.   
 
 
STANDING ITEMS 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  

  
 To receive apologies for absence.   

 
2. Minutes  

  
 To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 

August 2009 (previously circulated).   
 

3. Declarations of Interest  

  
 To receive any declarations of Personal or Personal and Prejudicial Interests in respect 

of items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 
Any Member with a personal interest or a personal and prejudicial interest in accordance 
with the provisions of the Code of Conduct, in any matter to be considered at a meeting, 
must declare the existence and nature of that interest as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent in accordance with the provisions of the Code. 
 
When a Member declares a personal and prejudicial interest he shall also state if he has a 
dispensation from the Standards Committee entitling him/her to speak, or speak and vote 
on the matter concerned. 
 
Where any Member has declared a personal and prejudicial interest he shall withdraw 
from the room while the matter is under consideration unless  
 
(a) his/her disability to speak, or speak and vote on the matter has been removed by a 

dispensation granted by the Standards Committee, or 

(b) members of the public are allowed to make representations, give evidence or 
answer questions about the matter by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the 
case, the Member can also attend the meeting for that purpose.  However, the 
Member must immediately leave the room once he/she has finished; or when the 
meeting decides he/she has finished whichever is the earlier and in any event the 
Member must leave the room for the duration of the debate on the item in which 
he/she has a personal and prejudicial interest.   

 



Executive  Friday, 2nd October, 2009 
  

Vale of White Horse District Council Page 3 
 

4. Urgent Business and Chair's Announcements  

  
 To receive notification of any matters which the Chair determines should be considered 

as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters 
urgent, and to receive any announcements from the Chair. 
 

5. Statements and Petitions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  

  
 Any statements and/or petitions from the public under Standing Order 32 will be made 

or presented at the meeting.   
 

6. Questions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  

  
 Any questions from members of the public under Standing Order 32 will be asked at the 

meeting. 
 

7. Financial Monitoring  

 (Pages 6 - 12) 
 

 Appended to the agenda is a schedule of requests for virements.  Table 1 sets out 
virement requests for approval by the Executive.  Table 2 sets out virements approved 
under delegated authority by the Strategic Director.   
 
Recommendation 
 
that the virements set out in table 1 of the agenda report be approved.   
 
 

OTHER MATTERS  
 

8. Community Grants  

 (Pages 13 - 28) 
 

 To receive and consider report 50/09 of the Head of Corporate Strategy.   
 

9. Performance Monitoring Report: April to June 2009  

 (Pages 29 - 46) 
 

 To receive and consider report 51/09 of the Head of HR, IT and Customer Services.   
 

10. Tender Evaluation Policy  

 (Pages 47 - 56) 
 

 To receive and consider report 52/09 of the Head of HR, IT and Customer Services.   
 

11. Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy  

 (Pages 57 - 96) 
 

 To receive and consider report 53/09 of the Head of Corporate Strategy.   



Executive  Friday, 2nd October, 2009 
  

Vale of White Horse District Council Page 4 
 

 
12. Exclusion of the Public, including the Press  

  
 The Chair to move that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972, the public, including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting to prevent the disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 
100(I) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, to the Act when the following items 
are considered:- 
 
Item 13  Restructuring the Council's Direct Service Organisation 

(Category 2 - Information which is likely to reveal the identity of any 
individual.) 
(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information.)   

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION UNDER SECTION 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972  
 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
 

13. Restructuring the Council's Direct Service Organisation  

  
 To receive and consider report 54/09 of the Head of Commercial Services.  REPORT 

TO FOLLOW 
 

 
 



R I V E R  O C K

R
IV

E
R

 
T

H
A

M
E

S

W
I L

S
H

A
M

 
R

D

A34 TO

OXFORD &

M40 JCT 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

BURY ST

SHOPPING

PRECINCT

BURY ST

SHOPPING

PRECINCT

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A415

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 415A415

O
X

F
O

R
D

 
R

D
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A

4
1

8
3

B
R

ID
G

E
 S

T
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 A

4
1

5

S
T

R
A
T

T
O

N
  

  
W

AY

S
T

R
A
T

T
O

N
  

  
W

AY

S
T

E
R

T
 
S

T

H IG H  S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N

 R
D

    B
4

0
1
7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
 
R

D

B
4

0
1

7

A
B

B
E

Y
 
C

L
O

S
E

C A L D EC OT T  R D

C A L D E C OT T  R D

W
E

S
T

 
S

A
IN

T
 
H

E
L
E
N

 S
T

B

A
R

TO N  L A N E

AU D L E T T  D R I V E

A
U

D
L

E
T
T
 D

R I V E

C
U

RT I S
 A

V E

R A D L E Y  R
D

N
O

R
M

A
N

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

T
H

E

 M
O

T

T E

A B B OT T  R D

C
O

L
W

E
L

L
 
D

R
I V

E

N
U

F
F

I E
L

D
 
W

A
Y

S
P

R
IN

G
 
R

D

V
IC

T
O

R
IA

 
R

D

C
O

N
D

U
I T

 
R

D

B O S TO C K  R D

A B I N G D O N

A34 TO

M4 JCT 13 A415 TO

A4074,

READING

A4183 TO

A34, OXFORD

A415 TO

FARINGDON (A420) &

WANTAGE (A338)

NewburyNewbury

Reading

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

Abingdon

Reading

MaidenheadMaidenhead SloughSlough

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

A40
OxfordOxford

A40

A44

A34

A420A4
[...]
ecutive     

2 October 2009 
 
 

 

Report No. 50/09 
 
 

Wards Affected 
All 

Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Lorna Edwards, Community Strategy Officer 

Telephone: 01235 547626 

E-mail: lorna.edwards@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Councillor Tony de Vere 

Telephone: 01235 540391 

E-mail: tony.devere@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Community Grants 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) that the Executive notes the remaining budget for 2009/10 for Vale-wide grants  
 
(b) that the Executive agrees that the apportioning of the budget into different agendas        
     is no longer required when the Executive or an area committee is considering or      
     determining community grant applications    
 
(c) that the Executive agrees a reduction of £ 15,000 in the council’s community grants  
     budget for 2009/10 that is apportioned between the Executive and area committees   
 
(d) that the Executive considers and determines the grant applications that have been  
     received and appraised 
 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the budget position for the Executive in respect 

of community grants and to invite Executive to consider and determine the grant 
applications received.  The Executive currently considers grant applications twice each 
year, usually in April and October.  

 
2. Relationship with Corporate Plan  
 
2.1 The award of grants to community and voluntary sector groups helps to deliver actions 

set out in the Vale’s Sustainable Community Strategy, which aims to improve the quality 
of life for everyone in the Vale. 

  
3. The community grants budget  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



 

 

3.1 The current budget position for Executive community grants in 2009/10 is that £10,250 
has been allocated and £11,464 remains to be allocated. 

 
3.2 In the past the budget has been apportioned into different agendas and a discretionary 

proportion in order to guide Executive and area committees in the allocation of the 
budget. However Executive should note that the community grants scheme is a 
discretionary scheme and Executive and area committees are advised to allocate the 
budget to support the Corporate Plan and Sustainable Community Strategy. This report 
therefore includes a recommendation that the apportioning of the budget into different 
agendas is no longer required. 

 
3.3 The Executive is aware that the council is facing a difficult financial situation. Executive 

should be aware that budget monitoring of the cost centre from which community grants 
are funded has identified a deficit of £ 12,000 which there is still time to mitigate. This 
deficit has arisen due to a commitment to increase grant payments to Abingdon Citizens 
Advice Bureau and Wantage Independent Advice Centre by the annual rate of inflation.    

 
3.4 This report therefore includes a recommendation that the community grant budget is 

reduced by £15,000 to address the deficit of £12,000 with an allowance for any 
unforeseen costs. 

 
3.5 It is proposed that the budget reduction is apportioned between the Executive and the 

area committees in the same way that the annual community grants budget is 
apportioned. The Executive receives 21 per cent of the budget and the remainder is 
apportioned according to the percentage of the electorate in each area on 1 January 
2009. Therefore the budget reduction is apportioned as follows: 

  
 Reduction 

  
Remaining 

Executive £3,150 £8,314 

Abingdon area committee £3,786 £10,830 
North East area committee £ 2,710 £13,670 
South East area committee £3,264 £8,531 
West area committee £2,090 £413 
Total £15,000 £41,758 

 
3.6 If the Executive agrees to the budget reduction and the proposed apportionment of the 

reduction, Executive should note that the remaining Executive community grants budget 
for 2009/10 will be £8,314. 

 
4. New grant applications 
 
4.1 Applications totalling £9,754 have been received from the following applicants and  
 narratives providing additional details are in Appendix A: 
 

• KEEN (Kids Enjoy Exercise Now), £3,000, towards running costs of providing sport 
and recreation activities for children and young people with special needs 

• OCVA (Oxfordshire Community and Voluntary Action), £2,500, towards running 
costs of the Volunteer Centre and expansion of its work in the Vale 

• MS (Multiple Sclerosis) Therapy Centre, £1,471, towards running costs of providing 
support to MS sufferers 

• My Life My Choice, £2,783, towards running costs of four self-advocacy groups for 
people with learning difficulties in the Vale 

Page 14



 

 

 
5. Options  
 
5.1 There are no alternative options to the consideration and determination of the grant 

applications received. 
 
6. Financial, legal and any other implications 
 
6.1 Grant awards, if any, will be allocated from an Executive community grants budget and 

prior to determination Executive will be advised of the amount available to allocate. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 Executive is requested to consider and determine the grant applications. 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Community grant applications and supporting documents  
 
Appendix:    
 
Narratives summarising the applications received 

Page 15



   

APPENDIX A 

 

APPLICANT - KIDS ENJOY EXERCISE NOW (KEEN) 

Based in South Oxford Community Centre, Oxford 
 

Years in existence 

21 
 

Type of organisation 

A registered charity since 1988     
 

Project, service or event details 

KEEN is a student-run organisation, which is seeking a grant towards the 
running costs of providing sporting and recreational activities for children and 
young people with special needs.  These include a Saturday sports club, a 
drama, music and craft workshop, and social clubs for 11-17 year olds and 
over 18s.  They also offer special events and holiday activities. 
 
Volunteers, who are students from the University of Oxford, Oxford Brookes 
University and local you
[...]
g to parish 
councils throughout the Vale. 
 
Children in Need has funded the cost of the coordinator’s salary for the last 
three years.  KEEN is seeking a continuation of this funding.   
 
New College, University of Oxford provides its sports ground and facilities free 
of charge for Saturday afternoon sport sessions. 
 

Page 18



Officer recommendation 

 
Recommend support? Yes 
Amount recommended To be determined by Executive 
Reasons:  
Meets community grant criteria? Yes 
Supports corporate priorities? Value for money services (EB1) 
Supports community strategy? Healthier communities; involving young 

people 
Remaining budget £11,464 
Remaining committee meetings None 
Recommended conditions to grant 
award 

Standard conditions 

Other comments None 
 
 

APPLICANT - OXFORDSHIRE COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
ACTION (OCVA) 

Based in Oxford 
 

Years in existence 

76  
 

Type of organisation 

Registered charity       
 

Project, service or event details 

OCVA is seeking a grant towards running costs for its Volunteer Centre, 
which currently offers 159 volunteering opportunities in the Vale and provides 
best practice advice to local organisations.   
 
OCVA is planning to expand its work in the Vale through two Vale-specific 
events in 2009/10.  One of these is a big information event in Abingdon to 
support local voluntary organisations across the Vale and help them to recruit 
volunteers.  OCVA will also provide ongoing support to the organisations after 
the event.  The second event being planned is a business and voluntary 
sector networking event to enable the further development of Responsible 
Oxfordshire Business Involvement Network (ROBIN) in the Vale, the specific 
location is still to be determined.  This aims to bring together local businesses 
and voluntary organisations for mutual benefit, especially through 
encouraging employee volunteering. 
 
The Volunteer Centre believes that the rise in unemployment presents a good 
opportunity to enc
[...]
ational Indicators 
(NIs) that apply to district councils.  Ten of these are Local Area Agreement (LAA) 
targets. The local area agreement is a three year agreement with government which 
sets out the top priorities for Oxfordshire.  The LAA targets are specially selected 
national indicators that reflect the priorities of all partners within our county, including 
district councils and local strategic partnerships. 

3. Part two of this report shows how we have performed against 41 Local Performance 
Targets (LPTs).  These are targets we set ourselves and are included in 2009/10 
service plans. 

4. Part 3 is a summary of sickness and turnover. This is the first report based on the new 
management structure and it has not been possible to compare performance on a 
service area basis with 2008/09. However the overall results for the quarter, and 
against the 2008/09 result, have been compared. 

5. Part 4 is a financial commentary. As some time has passed since the end of the first 
quarter this section reports on the position to the end of July 2009.  It includes a short 
narrative for each service area and a summary table. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



PART ONE – NATIONAL INDICATORS (NI) AND LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 
(LAA) TARGETS 

All NI targets 

6. Chart one below summarises our quarter one (April to June 2009) performance against 
22 NI targets.  This analysis excludes NI targets which can only be measured and 
reported on at year end.  The performance of individual NI targets can be viewed in 
annex 1. 

7. Chart two shows our current prediction of whether NIs are on track to meet their year 
end target at 31 March 2010. 

CHART 1: NI quarter one 

performance

11

50%

6

27%

5

23%

Exceeded, achieved or on track

Below target

Not yet known

 

CHART 2: NI year end 

forecast

13

59%

5

23%

4

18%

Exceeded, achieved or on track

Below target

Not yet known

 

 

LAA targets 

8. Oxfordshire councils have agreed 35 priority targets to be delivered across O
[...]
e focus on price for large 
procurements of supplies, services and works.  

Background 

3. The councils’ contracts procedure rules in their respective constitutions set out the process 
for procurement of supplies, services and works at various financial thresholds, and require 
formal tenders when the overall contract value is likely to be above £50,001.  While the 
rules describe the processes that officers must follow, they do not specify the weight to be 

Agenda Item 10

Page 47



 

 

giving to any of the evaluation criteria used to decide on the selection of a preferred 
supplier and subsequent award of contract. 

4. While the councils have always been successful in appointing good suppliers, councillors 
have now requested the creation and adoption of a policy which places a high degree of 
weighting to the evaluation on price. 

A joint approach to tender evaluation 

5. As a consequence of the shared management arrangements, management team asked 
South's business improvement team to develop a common tender evaluation policy. 

6. The adoption of a common policy by both South and Vale will benefit future joint 
procurements of supplies, services and works by introducing consistency, and avoiding the 
complication to both officers and potential suppliers of having different policies. 

The tender evaluation policy 

7. The new joint approach to tender evaluation described in appendix one of this report: 

• ensures that the councils procure supplies, services and works which best meet the 
needs identified 

• enables the councils to select the quote or tender which offers the best value for 
money 

• requires that price forms at least 60 per cent of the evaluation criteria and award 
decision 

• makes the tendering process, open, transparent, fair and objective. 
 
8. The policy was formulated by officers from South and Vale and incorporates best practice 

from each council. 

9. The policy will be communicated to officers via the intranet and proa
[...]
 is published on the councils’ websites. 

49. We will ensure that officers undertaking procurement comply with this policy by 
including it in the intranet procurement flowchart which sets out the procurement 
process, and by briefing the Contracts and Procurement Group.  The Business 
Improvement Manager (South) and Organisational Change Group Manager (Vale) will 
oversee the implementation of this policy. 

 
 
g:\best_value\procurement_current\tender evaluation policy\tender_evaluation_policy_v10.doc 
Last updated 23 September 2009 

Page 56



 

 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive        

2 October 2009 
 
 

 

Report No. 53/09 
 
 

Wards Affected 
All 

Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Toby Warren 

Telephone: 01235 547695 

E-mail: toby.warren@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Councillor Richard Farrell 

Telephone: 01235 850275 

E-mail: richard.farrell@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Safeguarding Children, Young People and 

Vulnerable Adults Policy 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy be approved.    
 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The Children Act1 sets out new requirements in relation to vulnerable children, and we 

have updated our policy relating to protecting children, young people and vulnerable 
adults in the light of these new requirements.  

  
1.2 Executive is asked to agree the Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy 

and procedures attached.  This policy has been developed jointly by staff from the Vale 
of White Horse District Council and South Oxfordshire District Council, and the policy 
will apply to both councils. 

 
2. Relationship with Corporate Plan  
 
2.1 Safeguarding is a statutory duty.  This policy is about managing risk around working 

with children, young people and vulnerable adults, it therefore it makes a contribution to 
our strategic objective to manage our business effectively. 

 
3. Background  
 
3.1 Section 11 of the Children Act widens the responsibilities of local authorities in relation 

to children – as well as protecting children from harm we now have a responsibility to 

                                            
1
 Statutory guidance on making arrangements to safeguard the welfare of children under section 11 of the 

Children Act, DfES, 2007 

Agenda Item 11

Page 57



 

 

promote the welfare of children.  The Act applies to a range of public bodies, including 
district councils, whose housing, environmental health, leisure and licensing teams are 
seen as having a particular role to play. 

We have the following responsibilities under the Act: 

• to produce a clear statement or policy on the councils responsibilities and ensure all 
staff are aware 

 

• allocate clear lines of responsibility on safeguarding issues – and identify a designated 
officer who will ensure the duties are met and will be the first point of contact for staff to 
report concerns to 

 

• provide training for all staff and councillors appropriate to their roles and the level of 
contact they are likely to have with children 

 

• ensure we have safe recruitment practices, including Criminal Record Bureau (CRB) 
checks appropriate to the level of contact staff and councillors are likely to have with 
children. 

 
Our proposals for these are set out in the draft policy attached. 

 
4. Options  
 
4.1 There are no alternative options. A policy that is appropriate for the councils is required. 
 
5. Financial, legal and any other implications 
 
5.1 Financial implications arising from the proposals contained in this report will be 

relatively minor.  These relate to an increase in the number of CRB checks required on 
staff appointment, and the cost of providing higher level training to a small number of 
staff, for which there could be a small charge.  These costs can be accommodated 
within existing budgets. 

5.2 Legal Implications: This report and the draft policy attached sets out how w

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 2ND OCTOBER, 2009  Ex.10 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    

of a meeting of the 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
 

held at 3.30pm on Friday 2 October 2009 
at the Guildhall, Abingdon  
 
 
Open to the Public, including the Press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Tony de Vere (Chair), Jerry Patterson (Vice-Chair), Mary de Vere, 
Richard Farrell, Jenny Hannaby and Richard Webber 
 

Officers: Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Geoff Bushell, Steve Culliford, William Jacobs, Clare 
Kingston, Matt Prosser, Margaret Reed, Anna Robinson, Toby Warren and Robert 
Woodsidel 
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

Ex.18 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Angela Lawrence. 
 

Ex.19 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Executive’s meeting held on 7 August 2009 were adopted and signed as 
a correct record.   

 

Ex.20 Declarations of interest  
 

None 
 

Ex.21 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 

None 
 

Ex.22 Statements and petitions from the public under standing order 
32  

 
One member of the public had given notice that she wished to make a statement at the 
meeting concerning report 50/09 – community grants.  However, she was unable to attend 
and therefore the statement was read out in her absence.   
 
The statement was from Kate Sankey of Kids Enjoy Exercise Now (KEEN) asking the 
executive to support a grant application.  She stated that she believed that all young children 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 2ND October, 2009  Ex.11 

had the right to access enjoyable recreational activities that supported them and developed 
their skills.  KEEN had been effective in allowing children to do this, something that was 
evident from the children’s sense of pride, self-confidence and belonging created at the 
sessions.  She asked the Executive to consider awarding a grant to KEEN to enable it to 
continue to offer these sessions to children.   

 

Ex.23 Questions from the public under standing order 32  
 

None 
 

Ex.24 Financial monitoring  
(Time: 3.31pm to 3.32pm) 
 
The executive received and considered an agenda report setting out requests for virements.  
The report also separately set out the requests approved by the strategic director under 
delegated authority.  Councillors approved the requests.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the virements set out in table 1 of the agenda report be approved.   

 

Ex.25 Community grants  
(Time: 3.32pm to 3.39pm) 
 
The executive received and considered report 50/09 of the head of corporate strategy.  The 
report set out the executive’s community grants budget position and detailed four grant 
applications.   
 
Previously, the budget was split in to different agendas: economic, environmental, social and 
a discretionary proportion.  This guided the executive and the area committees in the 
allocation of the budget.  However, the executive noted that as the community grants 
scheme was discretionary, the executive or area committees should not have to apportion 
the budget this way.  Instead, councillors considered that the budget should support the 
corporate plan and the sustainable community strategy.   
 
It was noted that there was a £12,000 deficit in the community grants budget.  This was due 
to inflationary increases of grant payments to the Abingdon Citizens’ Advice Bureau and the 
Wantage Independent Advice Centre.  As the council was facing a difficult financial situation, 
councillors decided to reduce the community grants budget by £15,000.  This addressed the 
deficit of £12,000 and provided an allowance of £3,000 for any unforeseen costs.  
Councillors apportioned the reduction between the executive and the area committees.   
 
Councillors considered each application, mindful of the limitations on the budget.  Councillors 
also took into account the statement recorded from the member of the public earlier in the 
meeting.  Grants were awarded to all four applicants.   
 
RESOLVED (by six votes to nil) 

 
(a) that the remaining budget for 2009/10 for Vale-wide grants be noted;  
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 2ND October, 2009  Ex.12 

(b) that the apportioning of the budget into different agendas be no longer required when 
the Executive or an area committee is considering or determining community grant 
applications;  

 
(c) that the executive’s community grants budget for 2009/10 be reduced by £15,000 and 

be apportioned between the executive and area committees as follows:  
 

 Budget 
reduction 
  

Remaining 
budget in 
2009/10 

Executive £3,150 £8,314 
Abingdon Area Committee £3,786 £10,830 
North East Area Committee £ 2,710 £13,670 
South East Area Committee £3,264 £8,531 
West Area Committee £2,090 £413 

Total £15,000 £41,758 
 

(d) that the following grant applications be approved: - 
 

Applicant 
 

Scheme Grant 

KEEN (Kids Enjoy 
Exercise Now) 

Towards running costs of providing sport 
and recreation activities for children and 
young people with special needs 
 

£1,000 

Oxfordshire 
Community and 
Voluntary Action  

Towards running costs of the Volunteer 
Centre and expansion of its work in the Vale 
 

£2,500 

MS (Multiple 
Sclerosis) Therapy 
Centre  

Towards running costs of providing support 
to Multiple Sclerosis sufferers 
 

£1,000 

My Life My Choice  Towards running costs of four self-advocacy 
groups for people with learning difficulties in 
the Vale 
 

£1,000 

 
(e) that the executive’s remaining community grants budget for 2009/10 of £2,814 be 

returned to the council’s general balances.   
 

Ex.26 Performance monitoring report: April to June 2009  
(Time: 3.39pm to 3.48pm) 
 
The executive received and considered report 51/09 of the Head of HR, IT, and Customer 
Services.  The report monitored the council’s performance from April to June 2009.  It set 
out:  

 

• how the council had performed against the national indicators which applied to district 
councils, ten of which were local area agreement 2 targets 
 

• how the council performed against the local performance targets, set by the council  
 

• a summary of sickness and turnover  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 2ND October, 2009  Ex.13 

 

• a financial commentary. 
 

The executive considered that after the first quarter, it was too early to form opinions on 
performance.  The known issues of benefits administration and the low number of house 
completions were being tackled.  However, councillors asked that where it was difficult to 
show performance outcomes, in future heads of service should provide a commentary on 
their perception of performance so far.   
 
The executive considered the need for improvement in the planning enforcement service.  
Councillors had often been concerned at the length of time it took to take enforcement action 
against planning breaches.  Councillors considered that the scrutiny committee should be 
asked to investigate the process involved and make recommendations back to the executive.   

 
RESOLVED 

 
(a) that the council’s progress and the end of year predictions be noted; and  

 
(b) that the scrutiny committee be requested to consider the performance of the council’s 

planning enforcement service and make recommendations back to the executive.   
 

Ex.27 Tender evaluation policy  
(Time: 3.48pm to 3.50pm) 
 
The executive received and considered report 52/09 of the Head of HR, IT, and Customer 
Services.  The report proposed a new tender evaluation policy which had been jointly 
prepared with South Oxfordshire District Council to harmonise tendering processes with the 
Vale.  Officers had drafted the policy, incorporating best practice from both councils.  The 
draft policy:  

 

• ensured that the council bought supplies, services and works that best met the needs 
identified; 
 

• enabled the council to select the quote or tender which offered best value for money; 
 

• required that price formed at least 60 per cent of the evaluation criteria and award 
decision; and 
 

• made the tendering process open, transparent, fair and objective.   
 

The executive welcomed the policy, believing it would provide a more robust approach to 
evaluate tenders in the current financial climate.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the tender evaluation policy be approved.   

 
 
 
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 2ND October, 2009  Ex.14 

 

Ex.28 Safeguarding children and vulnerable adults policy  
(Time: 3.50pm to 3.53pm) 
 
The executive received and considered report 53/09 of the Head of Corporate Strategy.  The 
report proposed a new policy to support children and vulnerable adults.  This had been jointly 
prepared with South Oxfordshire District Council.   
 
Section 11 of the Children Act 2007 widened the council’s responsibilities in relation to 
children.  As well as protecting children from harm, the council had a responsibility to 
promote their welfare.  The Act applied to a range of public bodies, including district councils, 
whose housing, environmental health, leisure and licensing teams all had a role to play.  The 
Act required the council to: 
 

• produce a clear statement or policy on the council’s responsibilities and communicate 
these to staff; 
 

• allocate clear lines of responsibility on safeguarding issues and identify a designated 
officer to ensure the duties were carried out and to be the first point of contact for staff; 
 

• provide training for all staff and councillors appropriate to their roles and the level of 
contact with children; and 
 

• ensure it had safe recruitment practices, including Criminal Record Bureau checks 
appropriate to the level of contact staff and councillors had with children. 
 

Proposals to achieve these were set out in the draft policy, including guidelines on Criminal 
Records Bureau checks.  The executive supported the policy.  Councillors noted that 
councils across the county would be working towards a joint training programme for 
councillors and officers.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the safeguarding children and vulnerable adults policy be approved.   

 

Ex.29 Exclusion of the Public, including the Press  
 

RESOLVED 
 
that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, 
including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the meeting to prevent the disclosure 
to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as 
amended, to the Act when the following item is considered: 
 
Restructuring the Council's Direct Services Organisation 
(Category 2 - Information which is likely to reveal the identity of any individual.) 
(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information.)   
 

 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 2ND October, 2009  Ex.15 

 

Summary of the items considered in the exempt part of the meeting  
 

Ex.30 Restructuring the Council's Direct Services Organisation  
 

The executive considered a report on the possible restructuring of the council’s direct 
services organisation.  Councillors agreed to investigate restructuring the service.   

 
 
 


